

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254,  
12-1268, 12-1269, and 12-1272

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For  
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY  
INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

RICHARD L. REVESZ\*  
JASON A. SCHWARTZ  
DENISE A. GRAB  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
139 MacDougal St., 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Tel: (212) 998-6185  
richard.revesz@nyu.edu  
*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Captions Listed On Inside Cover]

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*



ENERGY-INTENSIVE MANUFACTURERS WORKING  
GROUP ON GREENHOUSE GAS REGULATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*



SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*



STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*



CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Multiple Presidential Administrations over Several Decades Have Consistently Applied the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Permitting Scheme to All Pollutants Regulated Under the Clean Air Act .....	6
A. For over Three Decades, EPA Has Consistently Interpreted the PSD Program to Apply to All Pollutants Regulated Under the Clean Air Act.....	6
B. Over More than Three Decades, Industry Commenters and Permittees Have Repeatedly Encouraged EPA to Narrow the Scope of the Pollutants that Trigger PSD Review, but EPA Has Consistently Found that the Statute Mandates a Broad Interpretation .....	12
C. The Argument for Deferring to EPA’s Longstanding Interpretation Is Strengthened by the Preclusion of Review Provision of Section 307(b)(1), Which Reflects a Congressional Intent to Promote the Stability of the Clean Air Act’s Regulatory Programs .....	15
D. Congress’s Targeted Amendment of the Statutory Provisions Governing PSD Confirms EPA’s Broad Interpretation of the Program’s Scope to Include All Regulated Pollutants .....	17

II. Petitioners’ Interpretations Would Upset the Clean Air Act’s Carefully Crafted Structure, in Which PSD Complements Section 111 in Balancing the Treatment of New, Modified, and Existing Sources .....	18
A. EPA’s Interpretation of “Any Air Pollutant” Is Necessary to Achieve the Balance Congress Struck Between New and Modified Sources, on the One Hand, and Existing Sources, on the Other.....	19
B. Petitioners’ Narrow Interpretations of “Any Air Pollutant” Would Create Inconsistencies with Section 111 and Could Exacerbate the Undesirable Effects of Grandfathering.....	22
C. EPA’s Interpretation of “Any” and “Each Air Pollutant” to Include Greenhouse Gases Under PSD Complements Section 111 and Fills Regulatory Gaps that Would Otherwise Result .....	29
III. The Argument that the Permitting Requirement of Section 165(a) Can Be Triggered Only by NAAQS Pollutants Is Untenable.....	33
IV. Petitioners’ Approaches—Far from Avoiding “Absurd Results”—Would Give Rise to Their Own Set of Absurdities .....	35
Conclusion .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 21
<i>Alaska Dept. of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	7
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	24
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	7
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	24, 25, 29
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Med. Waste Inst. &amp; Energy Recovery Council v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	18
<i>Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990).....	passim

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7407 .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d).....	34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	19, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4) .....	3, 19, 20, 23
42 U.S.C. §§ 7411(a)-(d) .....	22

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	29, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470(1)-(3).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7471.....	33, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)(C).....	24, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....	20, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	24, 30
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7515.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	16

### **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(23).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(23)(i).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(j)(3).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50).....	8, 11
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50)(iii).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j).....	8
40 C.F.R. pt. 60.....	30, 31

### **Legislative History**

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399.....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	16, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977).....	21, 33

### **Regulatory History**

43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (June 19, 1978).....	8
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	8, 11, 13
45 Fed. Reg. 6802 (Jan. 30, 1980).....	12
53 Fed. Reg. 30,566 (Aug. 12, 1988).....	10, 11
54 Fed. Reg. 27,286 (June 28, 1989).....	9, 14, 15
56 Fed. Reg. 5488 (Feb. 11, 1991).....	11
58 Fed. Reg. 31,622 (June 3, 1993).....	9

61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	9, 10, 11
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002) .....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) .....	22, 27
78 Fed. Reg. 39,535 (July 1, 2013) .....	24, 30
79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (proposed Jan. 8, 2014).....	29

### **Other Authorities**

Amartya Sen, <i>Social Choice Theory: A Re- Examination</i> , 45 <i>Econometrica</i> 53 (1977) .....	36
Comments from Policy Integrity, to EPA, on New Source Performance Standards for Nitric Acid Plants (Nov. 28, 2011) .....	32
Comments from Policy Integrity, to EPA, on Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions for New Stationary Sources (June 25, 2012).....	29
Emissions Standards Division, EPA, Air Emissions from Municipal Solid Waste Landfills (1995) .....	10
EPA Clean Air Tech. Ctr., RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse: RBLC ID OH-0357, <a href="http://cfpub.epa.gov/rblc/index.cfm">http://cfpub.epa.gov/rblc/index.cfm</a> .....	32
EPA, Clean Air Act Permitting for Greenhouse Gases, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/nsr/ghgpermitting.html">http://www.epa.gov/nsr/ghgpermitting.html</a> .....	31
EPA, Draft New Source Review Workshop Manual: Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Nonattainment Area Permitting (1990).....	11
EPA, <i>Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2011</i> (2013).....	31
Institute for Policy Integrity, <i>The Road Ahead</i> (2009) .....	25
James E. McCarthy, <i>EPA Standards for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Power Plants</i> (Cong. Res. Serv. Report R43127, 2013) .....	31
Jonathan Remy Nash & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Grandfathering and Environmental Regulation:</i>	



<i>The Law and Economics of New Source Review</i> , 101 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1677 (2007) .....	21, 26, 27
Letter from John S. Seitz, Dir. of Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, to Robert Kalish, Envtl. Servs. Dep't of the Dow Chemical Co. (May 4, 1995) .....	15
Michael T. Maloney & Gordon L. Brady, <i>Capital Turnover and Marketable Pollution Rights</i> , 31 J.L. & Econ. 203 (1988) .....	26, 27
Office of Air Quality Standards and Planning, EPA, <i>Available and Emerging Technologies for Reducing Greenhouse Gas Emissions from the Petroleum Refining Industry</i> (2010) .....	31
R. Duncan Luce & Howard Raiffa, <i>Games and Decisions</i> (1957) .....	36
Richard L. Revesz & Allison L. Westfahl Kong, <i>Regulatory Change and Optimal Transition Relief</i> , 105 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1581 (2011) .....	26, 27
